Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail

PO Box 3044

Street Address 1400 Tenth St., Rm. 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814

Siskiyou County Clerk 510 N. Main St. Yreka, CA 96097

From:

City of Mt. Shasta 305 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. Mt. Shasta, CA 96067

Contact: Phone: Lead Agency:

Juliana Lucchesi, City Planner 530.926.7517 Same

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with §21152 of the Public Resources Code. Subject:

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH 2019029045

Project Title: Sewer Interceptor Improvements Project

Project Applicant: City of Mt. Shasta

Project Location: The proposed Project is located in the City of Mt. Shasta and a portion of the unincorporated area of Siskiyou County in Sections 16 and 21 of Township 40N, Range 4W, MDM.

Project Description: The proposed Project entails improvements to the City's wastewater collection system, including replacing/upsizing existing interceptor pipes, installing new pipe segments, rehabilitating a damaged pipe under I-5, replacing manholes, and constructing a maintenance road that would be used during construction and to access the interceptor pipe during future maintenance activities. The improvements are needed because the existing collection system is unable to handle existing peak wet weather flows. In addition, in early 2017, a segment of the interceptor broke, causing the release of 2.69 million gallons of wastewater directly into Cold Creek, and ultimately into Lake Siskiyou. Approximately 1.3 million gallons of the release was raw sewage. The improvements will minimize the potential for future sanitary sewer overflows in areas of the City in which improvements would occur.

This is to advise that the City of Mt. Shasta City Council (Lead Agency) approved the above-described project on May 13, 2019, and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect of the environment.
- 2. A **Negative Declaration** was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval are available to the General Public at:

> City of Mt. Shasta 305 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. Mt. Shasta, CA 96067

Signature:

Juliana Luechesi, City Planner

Sovemor's Office of Planning & Research MAY 17 2019 Date: May 14, 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: §21083, Public Resources Code; Reference: §21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

RESOLUTION NO. CCR-19-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MT. SHASTA ADOPTING A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR THE SEWER INTERCEPTOR IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, in accordance with California Public Resources Code Division 13 (California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA]), and California Code of Regulations Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 (CEQA Guidelines), an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Sewer Interceptor Improvements Project (Project) were made available to the general public and interested agencies for a 30-day review/comment period. The original public and agency comment period ended on March 14, 2019, and was subsequently extended to April 19, 2019 (State Clearinghouse No. SCH 2019029045); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mt. Shasta conducted a duly noticed public meeting on May 13, 2019, at which time public and agency comments were considered regarding the environmental determination for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MT. SHASTA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that:
 - a. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
 - b. The Mitigated Negative Declaration provides a comprehensive evaluation of the Project, adequately describes potential impacts to the environment, and was prepared in accordance with the requirements of CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines.
 - c. Based on the whole record (including the Initial Study, Mitigated Negative Declaration, comments and responses to comments received during the public and agency comment period, and all supporting documentation), and the mitigation measures incorporated into the Project, the City Council has determined that there is no substantial evidence in the record that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment.
 - d. The Mitigated Negative Declaration, with its supporting documentation, reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City Council, which is the lead agency for the Project.
 - e. The monitoring and reporting of CEQA mitigation measures for the Project will be conducted in accordance with the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). Adoption of the MMRP constitutes fulfillment of the CEQA monitoring and reporting requirements set forth in §15074(d) of the CEQA Guidelines.

- 2. The City Council hereby adopts an environmental determination of Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to §15074 of the CEQA Guidelines, finding that the Project will not have a significant adverse effect on the environment that could not be mitigated.
- 3. The City Council hereby adopts the attached Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) pursuant to §15074(d) of the CEQA Guidelines.
- 4. The location and custodian of the documents and all other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City Council based its decision to adopt this Mitigated Negative Declaration is: City of Mt. Shasta, City Hall, 305 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd., Mt. Shasta, CA 96067.

The foregoing Resolution was approved this 13th day of May 2019 by the following vote:

AYES:	Engstrom, Redmond, Collings, Stackfleth
NOES:	None
ABSENT:	Wagner
ABSTAIN:	None

DATED: May 13, 2019

ATTEST:

Kathryn M. Wilson, Deputy City Clerk

CITY OF MT. SHASTA

John Stackfleth, Mayor Pro Tem

Sovemot's Office of Planning & Research MAY 17 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE